

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee

v

ERIC LAMONTEE BECK
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 152934

L.C. 13-039031-FC
COA No. 321806

BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

MELISSA A. POWELL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	-ii-
Statement of the Question	-1-
Statement of Facts	-1-
Argument	
I.	
A sentencing court must calculate the guidelines and consider the resulting range as a relevant factor in reaching a proportionate sentence, but the range is only advisory. An out-of-guidelines sentence is reviewed for an abuse of discretion under a standard of reasonableness informed by the principle of proportionality, but there is no presumption that such a sentence is unreasonable. The trial judge did not abuse his discretion in considering conduct for which defendant had been acquitted in determining a proportionate sentence for the offense of conviction.	-2-
Introduction	-2-
A. The Court’s questions and the answers of amicus	-2-
B. Some issues of terminology: “departure sentences,” and “enhanced sentences”	-3-
1. A sentence that is not within the legislative guidelines is best described as an “out-of-guidelines sentence” rather than a “departure sentence”	-3-
2. A judge making findings of fact in determining what minimum sentence to impose within a statutory range is not “enhancing” the sentence, but <i>determining</i> it, considering matters of mitigation and aggravation as to the offense and the offender	-7-

Discussion -9-

 A. Properly understood, *People v. Grimmett* disallows consideration of acquitted or uncharged conduct based on a sentencing judge’s *assumption* of the defendant’s guilt of that conduct, but conduct for which a defendant was acquitted may be considered as an aggravating fact in setting the sentence within the statutory range for the offense of conviction if found by the sentencing court by a preponderance of the evidence -9-

 B. The out-of-guidelines sentence here was within the range of principled outcomes when reviewed for reasonableness informed by the principle of proportionality, for the reasons given by the trial judge, including his finding by a preponderance of the evidence that defendant perpetrated the killing ... -15-

 1. The trial judge found, by a preponderance of the evidence, based on having heard the evidence at trial, that defendant committed the murder -15-

 2. The out-of-guidelines sentence here was within the range of principled outcomes, and thus not an abuse of discretion -16-

Coda -21-

Relief -23-

Index of Authorities

Case	Page
Federal Cases	
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013)	7, 8
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998)	8
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	8
Booker v. United States, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005)	8
Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007)	4
Jones v. United States, 574 U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 8, 190 L. Ed. 2d 279 (2014)	21
Marlowe v. United States, 555 U.S. 963, 129 S. Ct. 450, 172 L. Ed. 2d 320 (2008)	21
Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456, 168 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2007)	20, 21
United States v. Alsante, 812 F.3d 544 (CA 6, 2016)	15
United States v. Donelson, 695 F.2d 583 (CA DC, 1982)	14
United States v. Feemster, 572 F.3d 455 (CA 8, 2009)	18
United States v. Gardellini, 545 F.3d 1089 (CA DC, 2008)	18

United States v. Holton,
873 F.3d 589 (CA 7, 2017) 21

United States v. Thurman,
889 F.3d 356, 371 (CA 7, 2018) 15

United States v. Tomko,
562 F.3d 558 (CA 3, 2009) 17

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148, 117 S. Ct. 633, 136 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1997) 13, 14

State Cases

People v. Ames,
908 N.W.2d 303 (2018) 6

People v. Babcock,
469 Mich. 247 (2003) 17, 18

People v. Beck,
__ Mich. __, 2018 WL 2089626 (2018) 2, 6

People v. Dixon-Bey,
321 Mich. App. 490 (2017) 6, 18

People v. Dixon-Bey,
No. 156746, 2018 WL 2089665 (2018) 6

People v. Ewing (After Remand),
435 Mich. 443 (1990) 11, 13, 15

People v. Grimmett,
388 Mich. 590 (1972) 9, 10, 11, 12,
15

People v. Henry,
395 Mich. 367 (1975) 10

People v. Lee,
391 Mich. 618 (1974) 10

People v. Lockridge,
498 Mich. 358 (2015) 3, 4, 5, 6,
7, 16, 18

People v. Masroor,
No. 157024-6, 2018 WL 2067499 (2018) 19

People v. Masroor,
313 Mich. App. 358 (2015) 4, 5

People v. Masroor (On Remand),
No. 322280, 2017 WL 5503777 (2018) 19

People v. Schwander,
No. 320768, 2015 WL 4488556 (2015), vacated, 501 Mich. 918, 903 N.W.2d
190, 2017 WL 5505881 (2017) 21

People v. Smith,
482 Mich. 292 (2008) 6, 7

People v. Steanhouse,
500 Mich. 453 (2017) 7, 17

People v. Steanhouse (On Remand),
322 Mich. App. 323 (2017) 4, 6, 7, 18

People v. Whalen,
412 Mich. 166 (1981) 11

People v. Wilson,
500 Mich. 521 (2017) 8

State Statutes

MCL 769.34(10)6

MCL 769.12 16
